The Bank’s outstanding obligations to its related parties are as follows:

  2020 2019
 Note $ $
Dominica Social Security 20 21,756,018 23,149,685
Government of Dominica 20 21,477,370 25,222,454
  43,233,388 48,372,139
Interest payable  272,731 299,671
  43,506,119 48,671,810

AID BANK Annual Report 2020 | 88

Dominica Agricultural Industrial   60
and Development Bank
Notes to the Financial Statements
For the Year Ended June 30, 2020
(Expressed in Eastern Caribbean Dollars)

35. Contingent Liabilities and Commitments

As at year-end, loans and advances approved by the Bank but not yet disbursed, amounted to
approximately $15,448,581 (2019 - $8,686,933).

36. Taxation

Under the provision of Chapter 74:03 Sections 32 of the Laws of Dominica, the Bank is exempted from the
payment of income tax.

37. Comparatives

Certain of the comparative figures have been adjusted to conform to current year disclosures.

38. Prior Period Adjustments

The effect of the restatements for the years ended June 30, 2019 are summarised below:-

Year ended June 30, 2019 Notes

 As previously
reported

$
Adjustments

$
As restated

$

Statement of Financial Position

Assets
Investment properties 15 62,266,752 (4,088,005) 58,178,747
Property and equipment 16 12,506,482 (1,216,651) 11,289,831

Shareholders’ Equity
Revaluation surplus 16 5,890,019 (1,216,651) 4,673,368
Reserves 27 18,551,443 (1,045,601) 17,505,842
Retained earnings  10,030,364 (3,042,404) 6,987,960

Statement of Comprehensive Income
Increase in fair value of investment
property

16, 26 24,721,789 (4,088,005) 20,633,784

Revaluation of land and buildings 16, 26 1,404,938 (1,216,651) 188,287

The Bank restated the value of its Investment Properties and Property and Equipment for the year ended
June 2019 to more closely align the capitalization rate used in computing the value of the properties to
international standards.

The Bank also restated the reserves related to Available-for-sale (AFS) investment amounting to $23,600
for the beginning balances dated July 1, 2018.

Consequently, the opening revaluation surplus, reserves, and retained earnings were adjusted to reflect
the impact of the revised valuations for the year ended June 2019.

The effect of the prior period adjustments on the Retained Earnings as at June 30, 2020 is summarized